Wider Impacts 1.2

Wider Public Finances -5.2

Present Value of Benefits 41.5

Local Government Impacts 2.8

Central Government Impacts 2.6

Broad Transport Budget 5.4

Net Present Value 36.2

Benefit to Cost Ratio 7.75

10.2 The scheme exhibits very good value for money with a Net Present Value of £36.2m (2002

prices discounted to 2002) and a Benefit to Cost Ratio of 7.75.  N.B. The NPV and BCR figures

reported here are not the same as those in the Analysis of Monetised Costs and Benefits (AMCB)

Table as the AMCB does not include Reliability, walking and cycling health benefits, or wider

impacts.  The NPV without these items is £15.3m and the BCR is 3.86.

11 Sensitivity to Changes in Costs and Benefits

11.1 The NPV and BCR reported are robust to changes in costs and benefits.  Table 11.1 shows the

impacts of increasing costs or reducing benefits by 50% on the NPV and BCR.  The package

remains very high value for money in all scenarios.

 Appendix G - Technical Note 01 Version: 1

Modelling Approach, Assumptions, Inputs, and Results 19

Table 11.1  Cost and Benefit Level Sensitivity (2002 prices discounted to 2002)

 Core Costs + 50% Benefits – 50%

Present Value of Benefits (£m) 41.5 41.5 20.8

Present Value of Costs (£m) 5.4 8.0 5.4

Net Present Value (£m) 36.2 33.5 15.4

Benefit to Cost Ratio 7.75 5.16 3.87

  Noise 611 (12)

  Local Air Quality 18 (13)

  Greenhouse Gases 773 (14)

  Journey Ambience not monetised (15)

  Accidents 4580 (16)

  Economic Efficiency: Consumer Users (Commuting) 3713 (1a)

  Economic Efficiency: Consumer Users (Other) 4732 (1b)

  Economic Efficiency: Business Users and Providers 11479 (5)

  Wider Public Finances (Indirect Taxation Revenues) -5221 - (11) - sign changed from PA
table, as PA table represents
costs, not benefits

  Option Values not monetised (17)

  Present Value of Benefits (see notes) (PVB) 20686 (PVB) = (12) + (13) + (14) +
(15) + (16) + (1a) + (1b) + (5)
+ (17) - (11)

  Broad Transport Budget 5361 (10)

  Present Value of Costs (see notes)  (PVC) 5361 (PVC) = (10)

  OVERALL IMPACTS

  Net Present Value  (NPV) 15325   NPV=PVB-PVC

  Benefit to Cost Ratio (BCR) 3.86   BCR=PVB/PVC

  Analysis of Monetised Costs and Benefits

Note :  This table includes costs and benefits which are regularly or occasionally presented in monetised form in transport appraisals, together with some where
monetisation is in prospect. There may also be other significant costs and benefits, some of which cannot be presented in monetised form.  Where this is the
case, the analysis presented above does NOT provide a good measure of value for money and should not be used as the sole basis for decisions.